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be set up in the Third Plan, and whether all these laboratories will be national laboratories or regional laboratories?

Shri Humayun Kabir: We have under contemplation the establishment of two national laboratories and one regional laboratory during the Third
Plan.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know where the regional laboratory will be located; and whether the Ministry is making any effort to distribute these laboratories equitably among the different regions of the country.

Shri Humayun Kabir: The answer to the first part is that it has not yet been decided; the answer to the second part is: yes.

Shri Chintamoni Panigrahi: We are going to enter the first year of the Third Plan in 1961-62. So, can we not know what the exact programmes are which the Ministry is taking up for the first year of the Third Plan?

Shri Humayun Kabir: have already indicated that if anything is asked about the Third Plan. I will certainly give a reply, but the finalisation of the scientific programme is, to my mind, a very difficult question to answer.

Shri ClUntamoai Panigrabi: Let us know about the first year of the Third
Plan.

Mr. Speaker: He wants notice.

Shri HumayUll Kablr: I can give the reply if he wants.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is the approximate amount of money to be set apart for the development of sclentillc and industrial research during the Third Plan?

Shri Humayun Kahir: For development during the Third Plan, the tentative allocation is Rs. 30 crores, but .t has not yet been finalliled.
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I shall also read in English.

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d), At its meeting held on the 12th & 13th February, 1961, the
Executive Councii of the Aligarh Muslim University has appointed a sub-Commitee of its own members to examine the Report of the Enquiry Committee and submit its views to the Counc:l at the earliest possible date.
The University authorities have meanwhile taken steps to get the copies of the Report printed and the same, together with a summary of its recommendations, will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as received. The action, if any, to be taken by Government :will be considered when the views of the Executive Council on the Report are available.
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Mr. Speaker: What was bhe Punjab Government to do with this?

Shri Vajpayee: One of the Enquiry Committee Members was from Punjab and the Punjab Government has taken ,exception to his inclusion in the enquiry committee.
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Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member might have immediately written to the Minister, Instead of waiting for a question and for this Budget Session, he could have easily written to the hon, Minister saying that he was not allowed to appear. not so?
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Is that ly allow a discussion on this report.

Shri Vajpayee: There was no question of allowing ....... .

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: If h.e had written to me, I could easily have requested the committee to make it convenient for him to appear before the committe,e.

Shri Vajpayee: I did write to the committee.

Mr. Speaker: He might have written to the committee, but the hon. em~r knows too well that if the committee was not prepared to do so, he could have written to the hon. Minister, The Minister is here responsible to the House.

Shri. Tangamani: It is a peculiar position. A committee is set up, and a Member is willing to give evidence, but the committee is not willing to take it.
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Some Hon. Members rOBe-

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. The hon. Minister has said that he will place the report on the Table of the House. In view of the interest that hon. :Members are taking in this matter, and since the matter has been coming up here I shall certain-

Then hon. Members can certainly say that the report is not complete, th.e committee has not allowed opportunities for persons who offered themselves or that ot ~r who offered themselves were prevented by force and otherwise and so on; all these allegations can be made, and then they can be r,efuted; and if still the allegations are true, and further action is called for, the House may direct as to what more has to be done.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I am in·
terested in the reputation of the House more than the hon. Member is. The hon. Member, unfortunately, is creating that kind of impression. We have allowed any amount of discussion over the report on the affairs of th,e Banaras Hindu University. There. fore this is nothing compared to the
o ~rt n t e that have been given to discuss the affairs of the Banaras Hin:lu University. Therefore, even the suggestion that has ~n made is not right. The hon. Member who has made that suggestion is as much a representative as the hon. Minister
. who comes from that area or from the nearby area. Hon. Members do much more harm than any good by making that kind of suggestion which seems to be at the back of their minds. I am here to see that no such impression is created; I would not allow any impression to go round that anyone community is trying to discriminate against another community on account of communal considerations, and that this Parliament which is the supreme and highest authority in this country has tried to indulge in communal recriminations; it is absolutely not so. I am really sorry that such an allegation ought to have been made and that kind of an advice from an .elder Member ought to have come so far as this matter is concerned.

Raja Mahendra Pratap: I have been a member of the Aligarh court, and, therefore, I know something more about it.

Mr. Speaker: H.e may know, but he must aLso have appeared before this committee. He may have been a member of the court, but even he might have erred. This House is superior to the hon. Member, and it is for this House to judge and not independently for any hon. Member.
Such kind of asper,sions ought not to be made.

Acharya Kripalani: Is it not proper that Government should take steps to see that these communal names are ro ~ from the names of theSe univer,sities?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri Hem Barna: The Enquiry Committee has made a suggestion to the effect that the Muslim character of the University be obliterated by adopting measures in the matter of admission of students and appointment of teachers on merits.
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Mr. Speaker: He may reserve his further comments.
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~t ~ ~ .. ...,-.!I X "lD L..ft:;.. The Parliamentary Secretary to the
..JlLi, ":1 oS ,-, 1 Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel C" ~ Uo,/o).i ,~ ,;1 0""" (Shri Gajendra Prasad SiDha): (a)

J. ~  ~  ;~ l~ 1. ".,.:; ,-",I Yes, Sir.
(b) to (d). Due to unforeseen difli-

[.) ~ ..::..5,J. t~ J.'l4 culties like complicated foundation laying, there has been a delay of
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~ l;;r<f~ ~~ flm~
<Tm"1: ~ ~ I

Shri Ansar Harvani: When a~ eare before the committee, the VIce-chancellor was not present.

Dr. K. L. Shrlmali: I am more sure of my statement than the hon.
Member is. The Vice-chancellor was present practically at all the sessions, except one or two about which I do not know. It was only when the committee was deliberating that he was not present. When I make a statement on the floor of the House the hon. Member should accept it. '

Barsua Mines

·91. Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any time schedule was originally fixed in respect of the development of the Barsua iron ore mines;

(b) whether the work is proceeding according to schedule;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps being taken for early execution of the proj ect in this behalf?

eleven months. The ore handling system was ready for operation in November 1960. Trial runs are going on and initial defects are being removed.

~ r Vidya Charan Shukla: May I know if Government have conducted an inquiry to find out much loss has heen occasioned to Hindustan Steel ')ecause of this delay?

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: Actually there has been no inquiry and no occasion for inquiry. There has been a delay of a year, as I have already stated, and that was because of unforeseen circumstances which could not have been avoided.

Shri Morarka: May I know the price that the Rourkela Steel Plant is paying for purchase of iron ore from other sources as compared to the price which the steel works would have paid if the ore was purchased from Barsua mines?

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: At present, Rourkela purchases iron ore from the State Trading Corporation.
Just now I am not in a position to state the exact price which it is paying.

Shri Chintamonl Panlgrahi: The hon. Minister stated during the last session that Rourkela is getting iron ore from the Bird and Company through S.T.C. at a cost of Rs. 22 to Rs. 25 per ton whereas the cost of production at Rourkela itself is Rs. 11 per ton. Now he says that he does not know. (Interruption).

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: I have already stated that the purchase of iron ore fOr Rourkela is being made through the State Trading Corporation.

